ORDINANCE 49-2023

ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF MADISON AMENDING CHAPTER 94 APPENDIX C OF THE BOROUGH CODE ENTITLED "ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT RULES AND REGULATIONS" REGARDING ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS

<u>WHEREAS</u>, the Assistant Borough Administrator/CFO has recommended amendments to the Borough Code regarding additions and alterations to the Borough's equipment by customers of the Borough of Madison electrical system; and

WHEREAS, any installation without the Borough's knowledge could be dangerous to both individuals and Borough owned equipment.

<u>NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED</u> by the Council of the Borough of Madison, in the County of Morris, and State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1: Chapter 94 of the Code of the Borough of Madison, Appendix C, Section 7 thereof entitled "RULES AND REGULATIONS" is hereby amended as follows

§ Appendix C, Section 7.

Any person, firm or corporation who shall install, violate this code or extend or make any alteration in any electric wiring, appliance (other than a portable type of appliance), electrical fixture or equipment, or any appurtenance thereto including installation of self generation equipment, without having first obtained the necessary permit from the Borough of Madison, as required in and by the provisions of Section 2 of this ordinance, shall, upon conviction thereof, be liable to a fine of not more than \$5,000.00 per incident with an additional \$1,000.00 per day fine if the issue is not corrected within 10 days of notice or imprisonment for not more than 10 days in the County Jail; such fine or imprisonment to be in the discretion of the magistrate before whom the proceedings for the alleged violation hereof shall be brought.....

SECTION 2: This Ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED October 23, 2023

ROBERT H. CONLEY, MAYOR

Attest: